MCDEP Neter Reader

LLC

Petrobras Digesting Record Stock Offering

Symbol PBR Ebitda Next Twelve Months ending 9/30/11 (US$mm) 38,400
Rating North American Natural Gas/Ebitda (%) 0
Price (US$/sh) 33.69 Natural Gas and Oil Production/Ebitda (%) 81
Pricing Date 11/15/10 Adjusted Reserves/Production NTM 10.0
Shares (mm) 6428 EV/Ebitda 7.0
Market Capitalization (US$mm) 217,000 PV/Ebitda 9.9
Debt (US$mm) 51,000 Undeveloped Reserves (%) 40
Enterprise Value (EV) (US$mm) 268,000 Natural Gas and QOil Ebitda (US$/boe) 31.90
Present Value (PV) (US$mm) 379,000 Present Value Proven Reserves(US$/boe) 25.36
Net Present Value (US$/share) 51 Present Value Proven Reserves(US$/mcfe) 4.23
Debt/Present Value 0.13 Earnings Next Twelve Months (US$/sh) 2.76
McDep Ratio - EV/IPV 0.71 Price/Earnings Next Twelve Months 12
Dividend Yield (%/year) 35 Indicated Annual Dividend (US$/sh) 1.18

Note: Estimated cash flow and earnings tied to one-year futures prices for oil and natural gas.
Reported results may vary widely from estimates. Estimated present value per share revised only infrequently.
Estimated present value presumes a long-term price for oil of US$75 a barrel and natural gas, $8 a million btu.
The Brazilian Government has voting control and with public sector entities owns 48% of Petrobras' equity.

Summary and Recommendation

We like the common and preferred stock of Petrobras (PBR) for unlevered appreciation
potential of 42% to a McDep Ratio of 1.0 where price would equal Net Present Value (NPV) of
$51 a share. On a medium-term timing basis we are waiting for the 200-day average of stock
price to stop declining as a signal that the market has fully digested the largest equity offering in
history (see chart of stock price on page 2). A record sale of some $70 billion of new stock at the
end of September expanded share count by nearly a half. Taking account of subsequent financial
disclosure for the third quarter released after the market close on November 11, we make a
neutral adjustment for dilution to reduce NPV from $58. McDep Ratio remains low and nearly
unchanged at 0.71, while debt has declined until the new capital can be invested. Meanwhile,
current cash flow and proven reserves support some 71% of NPV (see tables Functional Cash
Flow and Present Value on page 2 and Next Twelve Months Operating and Financial Estimates
on page 3). As part of the equity offering, some $40 billion of new shares was issued to the
Brazilian government in exchange for the rights to 5 billion barrels of oil on offshore prospects
not yet leased. When combined with undeveloped resources Petrobras has already captured,
“Pre-Salt Deep Water Oil” potential may be worth 29% of NPV. That amount would increase
further in present value with time, as Petrobras works to double oil production in the next ten
years while facing economic, technical and environmental challenges. Finally, the political
outlook may be stable with the completed election of Ms. Dilma Rousseff, past chair of Petrobras,
as Brazil’s new president and successor to her sponsor, Mr Luiz Inacio Lula da Silva.

Kurt H. Wulff, CFA

Please see disclosures on the final page. Page 1



MCDEP Meter Reader

LLC
US$1 33.69 -.18 NP 33.73/33.72 N 55x28 FquityG
At 16:15 Vol 14,006,253 Op 34.19 N Hi 34.25 P Lo 33.65 T ValTrd 476.386m
[PER U5 Equity w||  Edit | Actions | Bookmarks |  Show | G 45 - Brazil, thina, Russia
PER US EqUity  :  PETPOLEO BRASILEIRD 5.8.-ADR eily  4/10/2068 - 11/15/2010
L gt
Day Session
WLast 3369 b7p
] I T High on 05/21/08  77.59%
! + fverage 41,2558

LLowon11/20/08 14728 [€0
M SMAVG on Close(200) 38.1254
1 JSMAVG on Close(50) 34,9560 mgp

=20
w10
T
2008 | 2009 2010 i
Austrolia 61 2 9777 8600 Brozil 5511 3048 4500 Euwrope 44 20 7330 2500 Germony 49 69 9204 1210 Hong Kong 852 2577 6000
Jopon 81 3 3201 8500 Singupore 65 6212 1000 u.s. 1 212 318 2000 Copyright 2010 Bloomberg Finonce L.P.

SM 218934 15-Mow-2010 1&6:22:57

Petrobras
Functional Cash Flowand Present Value

Present

NTM Ebitda  Adjusted PV/ Value

(US$mm) R/P ' Ebitda (US$mm)
Natural Gas 1,100 9.0 8.2 9,000 2%
Oil 30,080 10.1 6.8 206,000 54%
Downstream 7,200 75 54,000 14%
Pre Salt Deep Water Oil 110,000 29%
38,380 10.0 9.9 379,000 100%
Debt (US$mm) 51,000
Net Present Value (US$mm) 328,000
Shares (mm) 6,428
Net Present Value - Standard Estimate (US$/sh) 51
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Petrobras
Next Twelve Months Operating and Financial Estimates
(U.S. Accounting through 2009, International Financial Reporting Standards 2010, US$)
Next
Twelve
Q3 Q2 Q3 Q4E Year QIE Q2E Q3E  Months
9/30/09  6/30/10 9/30/10 12/31/10  2010E 3/31/11 6/30/11 9/30/11 9/30/11
Volume
Natural Gas (mmcfd) 2,478 2,538 2,562 2,746 2,580 2,472 2,538 2,562 2,580
QOil (mbd) 2,121 2,156 2,135 2,250 2,167 2,250 2,250 2,250 2,250
Total gas & oil (mmb) 233 235 236 249 948 240 243 246 978
Total gas & oil (mbd) 2,534 2,579 2,562 2,708 2,597 2,662 2,673 2,677 2,680
Price
Natural gas ($/mcf) 3.00 31 2.36 254 2.61 241 311 2.36 261
Qil ($/bbl)
WTI Cushing 68.22 77.85 76.08 86.07 79.67 85.83 86.86 87.52 86.57
Brent 68.00 78.30 76.86 86.95 79.59 86.70 87.75 88.42 87.46
Company 63.56 72.30 71.51 80.90 74.33 80.67 81.64 82.27 81.37
Total gas & oil ($/bbl) 56.13 63.50 61.95 69.81 64.61 70.43 71.67 71.40 70.82
NY Harbor 3-2-1 ($/bbl) 9.45 1213 831 8.39 8.99 8.59 11.09 10.75 9.70
Rewvenue (mm$)
Natural gas 684 718 556 643 2,454 537 718 556 2,454
oil 12,402 14,184 14,046 16,746 58,796 16,336 16,716 17,029 66,826
Total production 13,086 14,903 14,602 17,389 61,250 16,873 17434 17585 69,280
Other 12,789 15059 16,678 16,678 62,064 16,678 16,678 16678 66,711
Total 25,875 29,961 31,279 34,067 123,314 33,551 34112 34,262 135,991
Expense
Production 7,328 7,326 8,052 9564 32,897 9,280 9,589 9672 38,104
Other 11,314 13,738 14,807 14,878 55,099 14,878 14,878 14,878 59,511
Ebitda (mm$)
Production 5,758 7,577 6,549 7825 28,354 7,593 7,845 7913 31,176
Other 1,475 1,321 1,871 1,800 6,965 1,800 1,800 1,800 7,200
Total Ebitda 7233 8898 8421 9625 35319 9393 9645 9713
Exploration 3% 350 458 458 1,822 458 458 458 1,831
Deprec., Deplet., & Amort. 2,013 2,025 2,322 2,322 8,482 2,322 2,322 2,322 9,287
Other non cash (815) 132 (1,359)
Ebit 5,639 6,391 7,000 6,846 26,159 6,613 6,866 6,934 27,258
Ebt 5,639 6,391 7,000 6,846 26,159 6,613 6,866 6,934 27,258
Income Tax 1,866 1,735 2,137 2,396 7,900 2,315 2,403 2,427 9,540
Net Income (mm$)
Production 2,700 4,376 4,426
Other 1,073 281 438
Total Net Income 3,773 4,657 4,863 4450 18,259 4,299 4,463 4507 17,718
Shares (millions) 4,387 4,387 4,387 6,428 4,755 6,428 6,428 6,428 6,428
Per share ($) 0.86 1.06 111 0.69 3.84 0.67 0.69 0.70 2.76
Ebitda Margin (E&P) 44% 51% 45% 45% 46% 45% 45% 45% 45%
Tax Rate 33% 27% 31% 35% 30% 35% 35% 35% 35%
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Table 1
McDep Large Cap Energy Portfolio
Geographic Domicile and Business Segments

Present Value by Segment (%)

Price North Rest
(US$/sh)  EV/ Enterprise  Amer. of World
Symbol/Rating 15-Nov Market Value Natural Natural Oil Down- McDep
B =Buy, CB (see below) 2010 Cap ($mm) Gas Gas Prod'n stream Ratio
U.S. Integrated
Exxon Mobil Corporation XOM B 70.48 119 425,000 10 16 53 21 0.82
Chevron Corporation CvX B 84.86 1.15 196,000 4 12 71 13 0.76
ConocoPhillips COP B 62.07 1.45 126,000 16 9 58 16 0.73
Marathon Oil Corporation MRO B 33.67 147 35,100 7 2 64 27 0.72
Total or Median * 30% 8% 16% 782,000 0.75
Europe
BG Group BRGXF 20.19 116 79,500 29 40 31 0.93
Royal Dutch Shell plc RDS-A B 65.45 135 271,000 3 23 49 25 0.87
BP plc BP 43.04 1.67 227,000 6 10 62 22 0.71
Statoil ASA (33%) STO CB 21.25 153 34,100 41 59 - 0.70
Total S.A. TOT B 53.68 132 159,000 19 60 22 0.66
Total or Median * 29% 10% 12% 771,000 0.71
Australia/Brazil/China/Russia
CNOOC Limited (34%) CEO 220.92 1.04 35,100 10 90 - 1.28
Woodside Petroleum Ltd. WOPEY B 41.85 1.16 38,000 70 30 - 0.96
PetroChina Company Ltd (14% PTR B 129.25 1.20 39,600 15 62 22 0.79
Petrobras PBR 33.69 124 268,000 3 77 20 0.71
Lukoil Oil Company LUKOY B 56.44 112 53,700 66 34 0.45
Gazprom (50%) OGZPY B 22.24 127 81,000 82 18 - 0.40
Total or Median * 20% 12% 16% 515,000 0.75
U.S. Independent
Southwestern Energy Compan ~ SWN 38.01 1.09 14,500 100 - 1.08
Anadarko Petroleum Corp. APC 64.60 1.66 53,000 43 53 4 1.04
Occidental Petroleum Corp. OXY B 87.75 1.07 76,500 10 1 82 7 0.93
Chesapeake Energy Corp. CHK 2231 1.84 30,500 90 10 - 0.83
EOG Resources EOG CB 92.43 121 28,100 51 4 45 - 0.80
Devon Energy Corporation DW B 71.43 1.13 35,100 62 38 - 0.75
Total or Median * 9% 12% 12% 238,000 0.88
Canada
Cenovus Energy Inc. CVE B 29.18 131 28,700 17 7 6 0.83
Canadian Natural Resources CNQ B 39.21 1.25 53,300 15 85 - 0.82
Imperial Oil Limited (30%) IMO CB 37.70 111 10,800 4 82 15 0.80
Suncor Energy SU B 34.06 1.30 69,700 5 84 11 0.76
Canadian Oil Sands Trust COSWF B 27.32 112 14,800 100 - 0.74
EnCana Corporation ECA CB 28.72 141 29,800 9% 6 - 0.65
Total or Median * 8% 12% 24% 207,000 0.78
Income and Small Cap (see separate weekly analysis)
4% 46% 20% 101,500 50 50 1.08
Composite
Enterprise Value Weighting ~ 100% 2,615,000 11 14 58 16 0.78
Equal Weighting 100% 36 7 52 6 0.94
Equal Weighted Buys 100% 26 12 54 8 0.75

CB=Contrarian Buy, Stock Price may be in downtrend compared to 200-day average.
* Percentages in Symbol column refer to current market Enterprise Value weightings; Rating column, equal weightings.
* Percentages in Price column refer to equal weighted buys.
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Table 2
McDep Large Cap Energy Portfolio
Net Present Value and McDep Ratio

Price Net
(US$/sh) Market ~ Present  Debt/
Symbol/Rating  15-Nov  Shares Cap Value Present McDep

B = Buy, CB (see below) 2010 (mm) (US$mm)  (US$/sh)  Value Ratio

U.S. Integrated

BExxon Mobil Corporation XOM B 70.48 5,089 359,000 89.00 0.13 0.82
Chevron Corporation CVvX B 84.86 2,007 170,000 116.00 0.10 0.76
ConocoPhillips COP B 62.07 1,400 87,000 95.00 0.23 0.73
Marathon Oil Corporation MRO B 33.67 712 23,970 53.00 0.23 0.72
Total or Median 640,000 0.18 0.75
Europe
BG Group plc BRGXF 20.19 3,402 68,700 22.00 0.13 0.93
Royal Dutch Shell plc RDS-A B 65.45 3,069 201,000 79.00 0.22 0.87
BP plc BP 43.04 3,156 136,000 72.00 0.29 0.71
Statoil ASA (33%) STO CB 21.25 1,050 22,300 35.00 0.24 0.70
Total S.A. TOT B 53.68 2,245 121,000 90.00 0.16 0.66
Total or Median 549,000 0.22 0.71
Australia/Brazil/China/Russia
CNOOC Limited (34%) CEO 220.92 152 33,700 170.00 0.05 1.28
Woodside Petroleum Ltd. WOPEY B 41.85 782 32,700 44.00 0.13 0.96
PetroChina Company Ltd (14%) PTR B 129.25 256 33,100 170.00 0.13 0.79
Petrobras PBR 33.69 6,428 216,600 51.00 0.13 0.71
Lukoil Oil Company LUKOY B 56.44 848 47,900 135.00 0.05 0.45
Gazprom (50%) OGZPY B 2224 2,865 63,700 64.00 0.09 0.40
Total or Median 428,000 0.11 0.75
U.S. Independent
Southwestern Energy Company SWN 38.01 349 13,300 35.00 0.09 1.08
Anadarko Petroleum Corp. APC 64.60 496 32,000 60.00 0.41 1.04
Occidental Petroleum Corp. OXY B 87.75 814 71,400 95.00 0.06 0.93
Chesapeake Energy Corp. CHK 2231 744 16,600 31.00 0.38 0.83
EOG Resources EOG CB 92.43 251 23,200 120.00 0.14 0.80
Devon Energy Corporation DWN B 71.43 436 31,100 98.00 0.09 0.75
Total or Median 187,600 0.12 0.88
Canada
Cenovus Energy Inc. CVE B 29.18 752 21,900 37.00 0.20 0.83
Canadian Natural Resources CNQ B 39.21 1,089 42,700 50.00 0.16 0.82
Imperial Oil Limited (30%) IMO CB 37.70 257 9,700 48.00 0.08 0.80
Suncor Energy SU B 34.06 1,572 53,500 48.00 0.18 0.76
Canadian Oil Sands Trust COSWF B 21.32 484 13,200 38.00 0.08 0.74
EnCana Corporation ECA CB 28.72 736 21,100 50.00 0.19 0.65
Total or Median 162,000 0.17 0.78

CB=Contrarian Buy, Stock Price may in downtrend compared to 200-day average.
McDep Ratio = Market cap and Debt to present value of oil and gas and other businesses
Estimated present value presumes a long-term price for oil of US$75 a barrel and natural gas, $8 a million btu.
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U.S. Integrated

Bxxon Mobil Corporation
ConocoPhillips

Marathon Qil Corporation
Chevron Corporation

Total or Median

Europe

BG Group plc

Royal Dutch Shell plc
BP plc

Total S.A.

Statoil ASA (33%)

Total or Median
Australia/Brazil/China/Russia

Woodside Petroleum Ltd.
Petrobras
CNOOC Limited (34%)

PetroChina Company Ltd (14%)

Gazprom (50%)
Lukoil Oil Company

Total or Median

U.S. Independent

Southwestern Energy Company
Chesapeake Energy Corp.
Anadarko Petroleum Corp.

EOG Resources

Devon Energy Corporation
Occidental Petroleum Corp.
Total or Median

Canada

EnCana Corporation
Cenovus Energy Inc.
Canadian Oil Sands Trust
Imperial Oil Limited (30%)

Canadian Natural Resources

Suncor Energy

Total or Median

Symbol/Rating
B = Buy, CB (see below)
XOM B
CoP B
MRO B
CVX B
BRGXF
RDS-A B
BP
TOT B
STO CB
WOPEY B
PBR
CEO
PTR B
OGZPY B
LUKOY B
SWN
CHK
APC
EOG CB
DWN B
OoXY B
ECA CB
CVE B
COSWF B
IMO CB
CNQ B
SsuU B

Table 3
McDep Large Cap Energy Portfolio
Value Multiples and Distribution Yield

Meter Reader

Price Adjustd

(US$/sh)
15-Nov

2010

70.48
62.07
33.67
84.86

20.19
65.45
43.04
53.68
21.25

41.85
33.69

220.92
129.25

2224
56.44

38.01
2231
64.60
92.43
7143
87.75

28.72
29.18
27.32
37.70
39.21
34.06

Resrvs/
Prod
NTM

13.3
10.4
9.2
9.2
9.8

14.9
8.6
10.2
9.5
7.0
9.5

18.0
10.0
5.6
13.6
30.2
15.8
14.7

6.0
10.2
85
8.9
10.1
10.4
9.5

139
18.3
30.1
211
18.2
219
19.7

PV/
Ebitda
NTM

7.8
7.7
6.9
6.2
7.3

9.0
6.5
74
6.9
59
6.9

11.4
9.9
4.9
6.9
9.3
74

8.3

11.0
12.3
7.8
9.9
9.7
6.9
9.8

151
11.7
12.2
10.6
9.9
10.1
11.2

CB=Contrarian Buy, Stock Price may be in downtrend compared to 200-day average.
EV = Enterprise Value = Market Cap and Debt; Ebitda = Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation

and amortization; NTM = Next Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2011; P/E = Stock Price to

Earnings; PV = Present Value of oil and gas and other businesses

Please see disclosures on the final page.

EV/
Ebitda
NTM

6.4
5.6
5.0
4.7
53

8.4
5.6
53
4.6
4.2
53

10.9
7.0
6.3
55
37
33

59

11.9
10.1
8.2
7.9
7.3
6.4
8.0

9.9
9.7
9.0
8.5
8.1
7.7
8.8

P/E
NTM

11
12
11
10
11

16
11

© o o~

28
20

14
14
20

34
26
16
15
22
22
22

Divd or
Distrib
NTM
(%)

25
35
3.0
34
3.2

1.0
51
5.8
4.7
4.7

24
35
25
34
0.2
3.0
2.7

13
0.6
0.7
0.9
17
0.8

2.8
2.7
6.2
12
0.8
12
1.9
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Table 4
McDep Large Cap Energy Portfolio
Rank by Enterprise Value to 200 Day Average

Price
($/sh) Enterprise Value/
Symbol 15-Nov 52Wk 52Wk 50 Day 200 Day McDep
Ratin 2010 High Low Avg. Avg. Ratio
U.S. Integrated
ConocoPhillips COP B 62.07 0.99 121 1.04 1.09 0.73
Chevron Corporation CvX B 84.86 0.99 123 1.03 1.09 0.76
Exxon Mobil Corporation XOM B 70.48 0.93 121 1.08 1.09 0.82
Marathon Qil Corporation MRO B 33.67 0.95 114 1.00 1.03 0.72
Median 0.97 121 1.03 1.09 0.75
Europe
BG Group plc BRGXF 100.97 0.96 1.36 1.08 115 0.93
Royal Dutch Shell plc RDS-A B 65.45 0.97 123 1.04 1.10 0.87
Total S.A. TOT B 53.68 0.84 118 1.01 1.02 0.66
Statoil ASA (33%) STO CB 21.25 0.86 1.10 1.00 0.99 0.70
BP plc BP 43.04 0.79 1.29 1.04 0.98 0.71
Median 091 1.22 1.04 1.05 0.73
Australia/Brazil/China/Russia
CNOOC Limited (34%) CEO 220.92 0.95 155 1.09 1.25 1.28
PetroChina Company Ltd (14%) PTR B 129.25 0.96 124 1.06 1.10 0.79
Woodside Petroleum Ltd. WOPEY B 41.85 0.90 123 0.98 1.04 0.96
Lukoil Oil Company LUKOY B 56.44 0.90 1.24 0.99 1.02 0.45
Gazprom (50%) OGZPY B 2224 0.86 1.18 1.02 1.02 0.40
Petrobras PBR 33.69 0.68 1.06 0.97 0.90 0.71
Median 0.90 1.23 1.01 1.03 0.75
U.S. Independent
Occidental Petroleum Corp. OXY B 87.75 0.97 1.20 1.09 1.08 0.93
Devon Energy Corporation DWN B 7143 0.94 119 1.07 1.08 0.75
Anadarko Petroleum Corp. APC 64.60 0.91 1.39 1.06 1.07 1.04
Southwestern Energy Company SWN 44.31 0.74 1.22 111 0.99 1.08
Chesapeake Energy Corp. CHK 22.31 0.86 1.07 1.01 0.98 0.83
EOG Resources EOG CB 92.43 0.83 1.08 0.99 0.95 0.80
Median 0.88 1.19 1.07 1.03 0.88
Canada
Canadian Natural Resources CNQ B 39.21 0.97 1.23 1.07 1.09 0.82
Cenovus Energy Inc. CVE B 29.18 0.96 1.20 101 1.05 0.83
Suncor Energy SU B 34.06 0.91 117 1.02 1.05 0.76
Canadian Oil Sands Trust COSWF B 21.32 0.85 1.16 1.06 1.01 0.74
Imperial Oil Limited (30%) IMO CB 37.70 0.88 1.06 0.99 0.98 0.80
EnCana Corporation ECA CB 28.72 0.85 1.07 0.99 0.95 0.65
Median 0.90 1.16 1.02 1.03 0.78

CB=Contrarian Buy, Stock Price may be in downtrend compared to 200-day average.
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Index of Recent Research

Stock Ideas

Date Symbol Subject Theme

9-Nov OGZPY Gazprom Breakout froma Long Stock Price Base (Meter Reader)
9-Nov SU Suncor Energy Breakout froma Long Stock Price Base (Meter Reader)
9-Nov DWN Devon Energy Corporation Breakout froma Long Stock Price Base (Meter Reader)
4-Nov EOG EOG Resources Buy on Stock Price Drop

2-Nov XOM BExxonMobil Political Trends Turning (Meter Reader)

29-Oct HGT Hugoton Royalty Trust Natural Gas Income at Low Price (Income and SC Weekly)
29-Oct SIT San Juan Basin Royalty Trust Natural Gas Income at Low Price (Income and SC Weekly)
29-Oct COSWF Canadian Oil Sands Trust Oil Value amid Political Turmoil

28-Oct PTR PetroChina Raise NPV to $170 from $150 on Natural Gas and Downstream
12-Oct EOG EOG Resources Leads in Eagle Ford Shale (Meter Reader)

8-Oct DMLP Dorchester Minerals Colden Stocks (Income and Small Cap Weekly)

28-Sep CVvX Chevron Corporation Reload Oil Stock Classics (Meter Reader)

28-Sep MRO Marathon Oil Company Reload Oil Stock Classics (Meter Reader)

28-Sep COoP ConocoPhillips Reload Oil Stock Classics (Meter Reader)

21-Sep PBR Petrobras Record Deal, Reasonable Price (Meter Reader)

7-Sep LUKOY Lukoil Russian Growth in Oil (Meter Reader)

7-Sep OGZPY Gazprom Russian Growth in Natural Gas (Meter Reader)

24-Aug CEO CNOOC Ltd Raise NPV on Volume and Profit (Meter Reader)

17-Aug ECA,CNQ Encana, Canadian Natural
13-Aug PEYUF Peyto Energy Trust
13-Aug BIREF Birchcliff Energy Ltd.
5-Aug XEC Cimarex Energy Company
27-Jul WOPEY Woodside Petroleum

Raise NPV for ECA and CNQ on Probable Reserves (MR)
Raise NPV to US$18 from $15 (Income and Small Cap Weekly)
Alberta Small Cap Natural Gas Growth

Raise NPV to $80 from $75

Double WOPEY LNG in 2011 (Meter Reader)

For historical research by stock, go to mcdep.com, click on Stock Ideas, click on stock by name.

Meter Reader

9-Nov DWN, SU, OGZPY

2-Nov XOM BxxonMobil

26-Oct TOT, STO, RDS

19-Oct Weekly Valuation

12-Oct EOG EOG Resources

5-Oct COSWF Canadian Oil Sands Trust

Breakout froma Long Stock Price Base
Political Trends Turning

Euro Oil Income Buys

Invest 30-40% in Natural Gas, Half in Oil
Leads in Eagle Ford Shale

Investment Appeal and Cross Currents

For earlier editions, go to mcdep.com, click on Meter Reader.

Income and Small Cap Weekly

12-Nov DMLP Dorchester Minerals, L.P. volume Trend Strengthening

5-Nov Weekly Valuation Frac Shortage Limits Energy Supply
29-Oct SJT, HGT San Juan RT, Hugoton RT Natural Gas Income at Low Price
22-Oct Weekly Valuation Natural Gas Explorers Reduce Drilling
15-Oct XEC, BIREF Cimarex, Birchcliff Looking for Latent Riches in Land
8-Oct Top Line Cash Payers Golden Stocks

For earlier editions, go to mcdep.com, click on Energy Income.
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Six-Year and One-Year Natural Gas and Oil Futures
Latest Data Points and Trend
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Disclaimer: This analysis was prepared by Kurt Wulff, Manager of McDep LLC. The firm used sources and data
believed to be reliable, but makes no representation as to their accuracy or completeness. This analysis is intended for
informational purposes and is not a solicitation to buy or sell a security. Past performance is no guarantee of future
results.

McDep or its employees may take positions in stocks the firm covers for research purposes. No trades in a subject
stock shall be made within a week before or after a change in recommendation.

Certification: I, Kurt H. Wulff, certify that the views expressed in this research analysis accurately reflect my
personal views about the subject securities and issuers. No part of my compensation was, is, or will be directly or
indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views contained in this research analysis.

Research Methodology/Ratings Description: McDep LLC is an independent research originator focused on oil and
gas stocks exclusively. The firm applies the forty years of experience of its analyst to estimate a present value of the
oil and gas resources and other businesses of covered companies. That value is compared with a company’s stock
market capitalization and debt. Stocks with low market cap and debt relative to present value tend to outperform stocks
with high market cap and debt relative to present value. Buy recommendations are expected to deliver a total return
better than 7% per year above inflation. Hold recommendations assume the attributes of the underlying business are
reflected in the current price of the stock. Sell recommendations are expected to deliver a total return less than
inflation.
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